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June 28, 2019
TO:

Architectural Review Committee

                        Agenda Date: July 1, 2019
FROM:
Maurice L. Anderson, Director

SUBJECT:
DESIGN REVIEW #2019-017, CUNNINGHAM PROPERTIES, LLC. Application 

to approve the design of a new Ford Car Company dealership consisting of a 3,889 

square 
foot show room and 13,140 square foot vehicle service center connected by a 

1,421 square foot breezeway.  The subject parcel is zoned C-T (Town Service District) 

with a land use designation of “Town Service” pursuant to the Johnstonville Area Plan, 

1987, and the Lassen County General Plan, 2000.   The subject parcel is located 100 

feet south east of the intersection of Richmond Road East and U.S. Highway 395 at 

704-550 Richmond Road East, Johnstonville, CA. APN(s): 116-140-58, 59.  Staff 


Contact: Kelly Mumper, Associate Planner.  
Findings
1. Pursuant to Lassen County Code § 18.34.060 the applicants have submitted Design Review application #2019-017, to approve the design of a new Ford Car Company dealership consisting of a 3,889 square foot show room and 13,140 square foot vehicle service center connected by a 1,421 square foot breezeway.
2. The parcel is zoned C-T (Town Service District).
3. Pursuant to the Johnstonville Area Plan, 1987, and Lassen County General Plan, 2000, the land use designation for the parcel is “Town Service.” 
4. This application is only addressing the Design of the proposed Dealership.  Automobile sales are allowed by right in a C-T zoning district pursuant to Lassen County Code Section 18.34.030(13). 

5. The existing Dealership west of this project site (across Richmond Road) will remain in operation separate from the proposed Ford Dealership.  

6. There are no existing improvements on site.
7. Lassen County Code Section 18.34.050 requires that the height of the proposed structure be no more than 25 feet, or up to forty-five feet, with an approval from the architectural review committee, pursuant to Chapter 18.118 of this title. The applicants are proposing a max roof peak height of 24’ 3”. 
8. Building materials for the proposed Ford Dealership include a mixture of smooth and corrugated gray metal siding.

9. The applicant is proposing a 1/12 roof pitch. 
10. The proposed location of the new Ford Dealership meets the 30-foot setback distance required by the Lassen County Ordinance 502 as set forth at Lassen County Code § 9.16.103(d)(1)(A).
11. There are no signs proposed with this Design Review application.  As such, any future proposed signage is subject to Design Review, as required by section 18.34.060.  Any proposed sign must also be consistent with Chapter 18.106 (Sign Regulations) and any permits required by said Chapter must be secured. 

12. All proposed and future development is subject to design review, in accordance with chapter 18.118 of Lassen County Code ( as required by Lassen County Code § 18.34.060).
13. Parking requirements will be reviewed to determine consistency with the Chapter 18.104 (Parking Regulations) at the time of submittal of a building permit application.
14. This project does not request approval of any landscaping.  As such, landscaping requirements will be reviewed at the time of  submittal of a building permit application to determine consistency with Section 18.108.145 (Landscaping), and any other applicable standards, such as the California Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. In addition to the above, Lassen County Code Section 18.34.060 states that the minimum landscaping required is five percent of the gross area of the site. For uncovered parking areas with sixteen or more spaces, the minimum landscaping required shall be one tree, within the parking area, of a species suited to the area climate zone for every eight parking spaces to provide shade and visual diversity.
15. This project and any future project is subject to the lighting requirements provided at Section 18.108.155 of the Lassen County Code.
16. The project site includes two separate legal parcels.  A Merger application (#2019-002) was conditionally approved but has not been recorded. 

17. The Johnstonville Area Plan, 1987, states the following in regards to commercial development:

Policy A-19: Johnstonville is designated as a Town Center and shall be considered as the appropriate location for commercial development in the area.
18. The Lassen County General Plan, 2000, states the following in regards to Town Centers and Commercial development:
LU28 Policy: The County shall provide adequate amounts of land in Town 
Centers which will be designated and zoned to allow and support commercial 
development.


LU29 Policy: The County supports the economic viability of existing 



communities and will minimize the development of scattered commercial uses 


by directing commercial uses to existing town centers and commercial areas or 


the orderly expansion of such areas, with limited exceptions including home 


occupations, agricultural-related sales, and specially-considered local 



convenience and highway commercial sites.
19. The Environmental Review Officer of Lassen County has determined that this project is not subject to further environmental review under California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15183, which exempts projects consistent with a community plan, general plan, or zoning for which an Environmental Impact Report was certified. 
20. Pursuant to Lassen County Code § 18.118 (Design Review Guidelines), the Architectural Review Committee may make one of the following determinations:

a. Approve the application as submitted; or

b. Suggest any changes in the plans it deems necessary to accomplish the purpose of applicable design standards; or

c. Refer the application to the Planning Commission for a decision.
Code Requirements
1. The applicant will secure a building permit from the Department of Planning and Building Services before construction of the proposed Ford Dealership.

2. The applicant shall finalize and record Merger Application #2019-002 prior to issuance of a building permit for the proposed Ford Dealership.
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